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י1 כִּ֣
Nevertheless

א ֹ֣ ל
[will] not [be]
H3808

֮ מוּעָף
the gloom
H4155

ר לַאֲשֶׁ֣
who

מוּצָק֣
[is] distressed
H4164

לָהּ֒
upon her

כָּעֵת֣
as when at
H6256

הָרִאשׁ֗וֹן
first
H7223

ל הֵקַ֞
He lightly esteemed
H7043

אַ֤רְצָה
the land
H0776

֙ זְבֻלוּן
of Zebulun
H2074

וְאַרְ֣צָה
and the land
H0776

י נַפְתָּלִ֔
of Naphtali
H5321

וְהָאַחֲר֖וֹן
and afterward
H0314

יד הִכְבִּ֑
more heavily oppressed [her]
H3513

רֶךְ דֶּ֤
[By] the way
H1870

הַיָּם֙
of the sea
H3220

עֵבֶ֣ר
beyond
H5676

ן הַיַּרְדֵּ֔
the Jordan
H3383

יל גְּלִ֖
in Galilee
H1551

ם׃ הַגּוֹיִֽ
of the Gentiles

But there shall be no gloom to her that was in anguish. In the former time he brought into contempt the land of 
Zebulun and the land of Naphtali; but in the latter time hath he made it glorious, by the way of the sea, beyond 
the Jordan, Galilee of the nations.

הָעָם2֙
The people

הַהֹלְכִ֣ים
who walked
H1980

שֶׁךְ בַּחֹ֔
in darkness
H2822

רָא֖וּ
have seen
H7200

א֣וֹר
a light
H0216

גָּד֑וֹל
great

֙ יֹשְׁבֵי
Those who dwelt
H3427

בְּאֶרֶ֣ץ
in the land
H0776

וֶת צַלְמָ֔
of the shadow of death
H6757

א֖וֹר
a light
H0216

נָגַהּ֥
has shined
H5050

ם׃ עֲלֵיהֶֽ
Upon them

The people that walked in darkness have seen a great light: they that dwelt in the land of the shadow of death, 
upon them hath the light shined.

ית3ָ הִרְבִּ֣
You have multiplied

הַגּ֔וֹי
the nation

]לא[
not
H3808

)ל֖וֹ(
to it
H3808

לְתָּ הִגְדַּ֣
[And] increased
H1431

הַשִּׂמְחָה֑
its joy
H8057

שָׂמְח֤וּ
they rejoice
H8055

לְפָנֶי֙ךָ֙
before You
H6440

כְּשִׂמְחַת֣
According to the joy
H8057

יר בַּקָּצִ֔
of harvest

ר כַּאֲשֶׁ֥
as

ילוּ יָגִ֖
[men] rejoice
H1523

ם בְּחַלְּקָ֥
when they divide

ל׃ שָׁלָֽ
the spoil
H7998

Thou hast multiplied the nation, thou hast increased their joy: they joy before thee according to the joy in 
harvest, as men rejoice when they divide the spoil.

י 4 ׀כִּ֣
For

אֶת־
 - 
H0853

ל עֹ֣
the yoke
H5923

סֻבֳּל֗וֹ
of his burden
H5448

וְאֵת֙
and
H0853

ה מַטֵּ֣
the staff
H4294

שִׁכְמ֔וֹ
of his shoulder
H7926

בֶט שֵׁ֖
the rod
H7626

הַנֹּגֵשׂ֣
of oppressor
H5065

בּ֑וֹ
his

תָ הַחִתֹּ֖
You have broken
H2865

כְּי֥וֹם
as in the day
H3117

מִדְיָֽן׃
of Midian
H4080

For the yoke of his burden, and the staff of his shoulder, the rod of his oppressor, thou hast broken as in the day 
of Midian.
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י5 כִּ֤
For

כָל־
every
H3605

֙ סְאוֹן
sandal
H5430

סֹאֵן֣
of warrior
H5431

עַשׁ בְּרַ֔
from the noisy [battle]
H7494

וְשִׂמְלָ֖ה
and garments
H8071

מְגוֹלָלָה֣
rolled
H1556

ים בְדָמִ֑
in blood
H1818

ה וְהָיְתָ֥
and will be used
H1961

לִשְׂרֵפָ֖ה
for burning
H8316

לֶת מַאֲכֹ֥
[and] fuel
H3980

שׁ׃ אֵֽ
of fire
H0784

For all the armor of the armed man in the tumult, and the garments rolled in blood, shall be for burning, for fuel 
of fire.

כִּי־6
For

יֶלֶ֣ד
a Child
H3206

יֻלַּד־
is born
H3205

נוּ לָ֗
unto us

בֵּ֚ן
a Son

נִתַּן־
is given
H5414

נוּ לָ֔
Unto us

י וַתְּהִ֥
and will be
H1961

ה הַמִּשְׂרָ֖
the government
H4951

עַל־
upon

שִׁכְמ֑וֹ
His shoulder
H7926

א וַיִּקְרָ֨
and will be called
H7121

שְׁמ֜וֹ
His name
H8034

לֶא פֶּ֠
Wonderful
H6382

יוֹעֵץ֙
Counselor
H3289

אֵל֣
God
H0410

גִּבּ֔וֹר
Mighty
H1368

אֲבִיעַ֖ד
Everlasting-Father
H5703

שַׂר־
Prince
H8269

שָׁלֽוֹם׃
of Peace
H7965

For unto us a child is born, unto us a son is given; and the government shall be upon his shoulder: and his name 
shall be called Wonderful, Counsellor, Mighty God, Everlasting Father, Prince of Peace.

רבה[]לם   7
Of the increase of
H7227

ה( )לְמַרְבֵּ֨
Of the increase of
H4766

ה הַמִּשְׂרָ֜
[His] government
H4951

וּלְשָׁל֣וֹם
and peace
H7965

ין־ אֵֽ
[There will be] no
H0369

ץ קֵ֗
end
H7093

עַל־
Upon

א כִּסֵּ֤
the throne
H3678

דָוִד֙
of David
H1732

וְעַל־
and over

מַמְלַכְתּ֔וֹ
His kingdom
H4467

ין לְהָכִ֤
to order

אֹתָהּ֙
it
H0853

הּ וּֽלְסַעֲדָ֔
and establish it
H5582

ט בְּמִשְׁפָּ֖
with judgment
H4941

ה וּבִצְדָקָ֑
and justice
H6666

מֵעַתָּה֙
from that time forward
H6258

וְעַד־
and even
H5704

ם עוֹלָ֔
forever
H5769

קִנְאַ֛ת
The zeal
H7068

יְהוָה֥
of Yahweh
H3068

צְבָא֖וֹת
of hosts

תַּעֲשֶׂה־
will perform

את׃ זֹּֽ
this
H2063

ס
 - 

Of the increase of his government and of peace there shall be no end, upon the throne of David, and upon his 
kingdom, to establish it, and to uphold it with justice and with righteousness from henceforth even for ever. The 
zeal of Jehovah of hosts will perform this.

דָּבָ֛ר8
A word
H1697

שָׁלַ֥ח
sent
H7971

אֲדֹנָי֖
Yahweh
H0136

ב בְּיַעֲקֹ֑
against Jacob
H3290

וְנָפַ֖ל
and it has fallen
H5307

ל׃ בְּיִשְׂרָאֵֽ
on Israel
H3478

The Lord sent a word into Jacob, and it hath lighted upon Israel.

9֙ וְיָדְעוּ
And will know
H3045

הָעָם֣
the people

כֻּלּ֔וֹ
all
H3605

יִם אֶפְרַ֖
Ephraim
H0669

ב וְיוֹשֵׁ֣
and the inhabitant
H3427

שֹׁמְר֑וֹן
of Samaria
H8111

בְּגַאֲוָה֛
in pride
H1346

וּבְגֹ֥דֶל
and arrogance
H1433

לֵבָ֖ב
of heart
H3824

ר׃ לֵאמֹֽ
who say
H0559

And all the people shall know, even Ephraim and the inhabitant of Samaria, that say in pride and in stoutness of 
heart,
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לְבֵנִ֥ים10
The bricks
H3843

לוּ נָפָ֖
have fallen down
H5307

וְגָזִי֣ת
but with hewn stones
H1496

נִבְנֶה֑
we will rebuild
H1129

ים שִׁקְמִ֣
the sycamores
H8256

עוּ גֻּדָּ֔
are cut down
H1438

וַאֲרָזִ֖ים
but with cedars
H0730

יף׃ נַחֲלִֽ
we will replace [them]
H2498

The bricks are fallen, but we will build with hewn stone; the sycomores are cut down, but we will put cedars in 
their place.

וַיְשַׂגֵּ֧ב11
Therefore shall set up
H7682

יְהוָה֛
Yahweh
H3068

אֶת־
 - 
H0853

י צָרֵ֥
the adversaries

ין רְצִ֖
of Rezin
H7526

עָלָי֑ו
against him

וְאֶת־
and
H0853

יו אֹיְבָ֖
his enemies
H0341

ךְ׃ יְסַכְסֵֽ
spur on

Therefore Jehovah will set up on high against him the adversaries of Rezin, and will stir up his enemies,

אֲרָ֣ם12
Syria
H0758

דֶם מִקֶּ֗
before

וּפְלִשְׁתִּים֙
and the Philistines
H6430

אָח֔וֹר מֵֽ
behind
H0268

וַיֹּאכְל֥וּ
and they shall devour
H0398

אֶת־
 - 
H0853

יִשְׂרָאֵ֖ל
Israel
H3478

בְּכָל־
with open
H3605

ה פֶּ֑
an mouth
H6310

בְּכָל־
For all
H3605

זאֹת֙
this
H2063

לאֹ־
not
H3808

ב שָׁ֣
is turned away
H7725

אַפּ֔וֹ
His anger
H0639

וְע֖וֹד
but still
H5750

יָד֥וֹ
His hand
H3027

נְטוּיָֽה׃
[is] stretched out
H5186

the Syrians before, and the Philistines behind; and they shall devour Israel with open mouth. For all this his anger 
is not turned away, but his hand is stretched out still.

וְהָעָ֥ם13
For the people

לאֹ־
not
H3808

ב שָׁ֖
do turn
H7725

עַד־
to
H5704

הוּ הַמַּכֵּ֑
Him who strikes them
H5221

וְאֶת־
and
H0853

יְהוָה֥
Yahweh
H3068

צְבָא֖וֹת
of hosts

א ֹ֥ ל
Nor
H3808

שׁוּ׃ דָרָֽ
do they seek
H1875

ס
 - 

Yet the people have not turned unto him that smote them, neither have they sought Jehovah of hosts.

ת14 וַיַּכְרֵ֨
Therefore will cut off
H3772

יְהוָ֜ה
Yahweh
H3068

ל מִיִּשְׂרָאֵ֗
from Israel
H3478

אשׁ ֹ֧ ר
head

וְזָנָב֛
and tail
H2180

ה כִּפָּ֥
Palm branch
H3712

וְאַגְמ֖וֹן
and bulrush
H0100

י֥וֹם
in day
H3117

ד׃ אֶחָֽ
one
H0259

Therefore Jehovah will cut off from Israel head and tail, palm-branch and rush, in one day.

ן15 זָקֵ֥
The elder
H2205

וּנְשׂוּא־
and
H5375

פָנִ֖ים
honorable
H6440

ה֣וּא
he [is]
H1931

אשׁ ֹ֑ הָר
the head

יא וְנָבִ֥
and the prophet
H5030

מֽוֹרֶה־
who teaches

קֶר שֶּׁ֖
lies
H8267

ה֥וּא
he [is]
H1931

הַזָּנָֽב׃
the tail
H2180

The elder and the honorable man, he is the head; and the prophet that teacheth lies, he is the tail.
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הְי֛ו16ּ וַיִּֽ
For
H1961

י מְאַשְּׁרֵ֥
the leaders
H0833

עָם־ הָֽ
of people

הַזֶּ֖ה
this
H2088

מַתְעִי֑ם
cause [them] to err
H8582

יו וּמְאֻשָּׁרָ֖
and [those who are] led by them
H0833

ים׃ מְבֻלָּעִֽ
are destroyed
H1104

For they that lead this people cause them to err; and they that are led of them are destroyed.

עַל־17
In

ן כֵּ֨
therefore

עַל־
in

יו בַּחוּרָ֜
their young men
H0970

א־ ֹֽ ל
no
H3808

׀יִשְׂמַח֣ 
will have joy
H8055

י אֲדֹנָ֗
Yahweh
H0136

וְאֶת־
and
H0853

יְתֹמָ֤יו
on their fatherless
H3490

וְאֶת־
and
H0853

֙ אַלְמְנֹתָיו
widows
H0490

א ֹ֣ ל
nor
H3808

ם יְרַחֵ֔
have mercy
H7355

י כִּ֤
for

כֻלּוֹ֙
everyone [is]
H3605

חָנֵף֣
a hypocrite
H2611

ע וּמֵרַ֔
and an evildoer

וְכָל־
and every
H3605

ה פֶּ֖
mouth
H6310

דֹּבֵר֣
speaks
H1696

נְבָלָה֑
folly
H5039

בְּכָל־
For all
H3605

זאֹת֙
this
H2063

לאֹ־
not
H3808

ב שָׁ֣
is turned away
H7725

אַפּ֔וֹ
His anger
H0639

וְע֖וֹד
but still
H5750

יָד֥וֹ
His hand
H3027

נְטוּיָֽה׃
[is] stretched out
H5186

Therefore the Lord will not rejoice over their young men, neither will he have compassion on their fatherless and 
widows; for every one is profane and an evil-doer, and every mouth speaketh folly. For all this his anger is not 
turned away, but his hand is stretched out still.

י־18 כִּֽ
For

בָעֲרָ֤ה
burns

כָאֵשׁ֙
as the fire
H0784

ה רִשְׁעָ֔
wickedness
H7564

יר שָׁמִ֥
the briers
H8068

יִת וָשַׁ֖
and thorns
H7898

תֹּאכֵל֑
it shall devour
H0398

וַתִּצַּת֙
and kindle
H3341

בְכֵי֣ בְּסִֽ
in the thickets
H5442

עַר הַיַּ֔
of the forest

תְאַבְּכ֖וּ וַיִּֽ
and they shall mount up
H0055

גֵּא֥וּת
[like] rising
H1348

ׁן׃ עָשָֽ
smoke
H6227

For wickedness burneth as the fire; it devoureth the briers and thorns; yea, it kindleth in the thickets of the 
forest, and they roll upward in a column of smoke.

בְּעֶבְרַ֛ת19
Through the wrath
H5678

יְהוָה֥
of Yahweh
H3068

צְבָא֖וֹת
of hosts

ם נֶעְתַּ֣
is burned up
H6272

אָרֶ֑ץ
the land
H0776

י וַיְהִ֤
and shall be
H1961

הָעָם֙
the people

לֶת כְּמַאֲכֹ֣
as fuel for
H3980

שׁ אֵ֔
the fire
H0784

ישׁ אִ֥
man
H0376

אֶל־
shall spare
H0413

יו אָחִ֖
his brother
H0251

א ֹ֥ ל
No
H3808

לוּ׃ יַחְמֹֽ
shall spare
H2550

Through the wrath of Jehovah of hosts is the land burnt up; and the people are as the fuel of fire: no man spareth 
his brother.

וַיִּגְזֹ֤ר20
And he shall snatch
H1504

עַל־
on

֙ יָמִין
the right hand
H3225

ב וְרָעֵ֔
and be hungry
H7456

וַיֹּ֥אכַל
and He shall devour
H0398

עַל־
on

אול ֹ֖ שְׂמ
the left hand
H8040

א ֹ֣ וְל
and not
H3808

שָׂבֵע֑וּ
be satisfied
H7646

ישׁ אִ֥
every man
H0376

בְּשַׂר־
the flesh
H1320

זְרֹע֖וֹ
of his own arm
H2220

לוּ׃ יאֹכֵֽ
shall eat
H0398

And one shall snatch on the right hand, and be hungry; and he shall eat on the left hand, and they shall not be 
satisfied: they shall eat every man the flesh of his own arm:
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ה21 מְנַשֶּׁ֣
Manasseh [shall devour]
H4519

אֶת־
 - 
H0853

יִם אֶפְרַ֗
Ephraim
H0669

וְאֶפְרַיִ֙ם֙
and Ephraim
H0669

אֶת־
 - 
H0853

ה מְנַשֶּׁ֔
Manasseh
H4519

ו יַחְדָּ֥
Together

מָּה הֵ֖
they [shall be]
H1992

עַל־
against

יְהוּדָ֑ה
Judah
H3063

בְּכָל־
For all
H3605

זאֹת֙
this
H2063

לאֹ־
not
H3808

ב שָׁ֣
is turned away
H7725

אַפּ֔וֹ
His anger
H0639

וְע֖וֹד
but still
H5750

יָד֥וֹ
His hand
H3027

נְטוּיָֽה׃
[is] stretched out
H5186

ס
 - 

Manasseh, Ephraim; and Ephraim, Manasseh; and they together shall be against Judah. For all this his anger is 
not turned away, but his hand is stretched out still.
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